OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

These instructions will help you become familiar with the proper use of your Compact Digger, and obtain the

greatest service life from it. To better serve you and your dealer, it is important that you fill out the enclosed

registration card and mail it at once.

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

ALWAYS STOP TRACTOR ENGINE BEFORE ADIJUSTING OR LUBRICATING ANY PART OF THE DIGGER.
DO NOT WEAR LOOSE CLOTHING WHILE OPERATING OR WORKING AROUND DIGGER.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO TRANSPORT OR OPERATE DIGGER ON STEEP HILLSIDES.

REDUCE TRACTOR SPEED WHILE TRANSPORTING OVER UNEVEN OR ROUGH TERRAIN,

KEEP WEIGHT BOX IN PLACE AND FILLED WITH THE PROPER AMOUNT OF WEIGHT AT ALL TIMES.
OPERATOR SHOULD REMAIN ON TRACTOR SEAT AT ALL TIMES AND BY-STANDERS SHOULD BE KEPT

CLEAR OF DIGGER WHILE OPERATING.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before operating digger, check hydraulic system
oil level. With auger gear head lowered fill reser-
voir to oil level with type “"A'" hydraulic transmission
oil.

When transporting digger over uneven terrain, ad-
ditional transport height can be obtained by tilting
digger as far forward as possible with pitch link.

Position tractor with auger point over center of
desired hole location.

Place tractor transmission in neutral and lock
brakes to hold tractor on location and to prevent
damage to digger.

Plumb auger by adjusting pitch links ‘‘fore or aft”
or side ways.

Fully engage PTO cluich and open throttle com-
pletely. Engine should be run at full throttle when
digging. Lower auger to ground with hydraulic con-
trol. If ground is hard or covered with trash, it may
be necessary to raise auger completely and drop it
several times to start hole.

As auger starts to penetrate, raise it to its MAXI-
MUM height to clean hole after each 6" to 10" of
penetration or more often if soil is very wet and
sticky. In many types of cldy soils it is necessary to
hold back against the auger screw suction by moving
the hydraulic control lever momentarily to '‘hold”
position. When drilling to maximum auger depth, do
not allow an excessive amount of dirt to pile up be-
tween top of auger flight and gear housing.

After the desired hole depth has been reached,
allow the auger to rotate a few moments. Stop the
auger and raise it to its maximum height before
moving tractor. This procedure will usually provide
the cleanest hole.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

CARE OF DIGGER

The bolt attaching auger to drive head acts as a
shear pin to protect digger from excessive over-loads.
It should be replaced with a mild steel machine bolt.
{No. 8093) of the same diameter as originally fur-
nished. If, there is repeated failure under unusual
drilling conditions, it then should be replaced, by a
HIGH STRENGTH shear bolt [(No. 8846), (see
AUGER PARTS LIST). To prevent unnecessary failure
of shear bolts, the nut must always be kept tight.

In addition to the shear bolt, augers are held on
vertically by a retaining bolt which prevents the
auger from falling off should the shear bolt fail. This
retaining bolt must be kept tight. The inside of the
auger adapter, and the groove in the spindle should
be coated liberally with grease to prevent them
from binding or galling until the shear bolt is re-
placed.

Do not attempt to raise auger out of ground by
use of retaining bolt alone. It is intended only to
hold the auger in alignment until shear bolt is re-
placed.

If auger becomes lodged on an obstruction below
ground, do not attempt to raise auger by hydraulic
lift power alone until auger has been turned several
revolutions in reverse. A bar may be used on the
universal joint to easily turn the auger. After auger
is freed, apply lift power and slowly rotate power
drive to raise auger.

Form No. 2004 Litho in U.S.A.



issouri

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY

Fulton, M




.

.KIT NO. 8947 B

&
8
<
&
=

5

G
st
T

PARTS LTST COMPACT

L
o
S




2
&
3
Qo
=1
=
S
£
2t
e
3]
=
é

Fulton, Missouri

PARTS LIST COMPACT DIGGER ADAPTER KIT NO.

in

FormNo,—20%5"
U.S.A,

Litho




o

g |
e

Fem i

=

e

=

M

ol

&

: 2_ - .

U Gkt : e

ko e

=8 =

=

)

=

O

o

o

0

=

W

%

-




DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER

MODEL CD-1

PUMP ASSEMBLY

"NOILY20T7 3IWVS

NI 378W3SSvV3H¥ ANV NOILISOd 3ILON ‘dWNd ONITGWISSVYSIA 3IH0438 NMOHS
LVHL WOHd AMVA AV ATGW3SSY 31V1d LNOY4 GNV L3S HV3IO 40 NOILISOd
I INVLHOJWI

‘ATYNAIAIONI  d321A43S
LON_34V SONIHSNE. 1d4VHS
8 135S VIO 'Ad08 dWNd

8e

Litho in U.5.A.

Form Ne. 1956

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



-

DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER

MODEL CD-1

PUMP ASSEMBLY

FIG. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
PUMP ASSEMBLY (Includes Pumps No. 8084, 8249,
8529, 8568, 8592 and 8732)
Consists of the following:
1 8641 Link 1
2 8638 Plug 1
3 8637 Handle Support 1
4 8653 Snap Ring 1
5 8644 Washer 1
é 8645 Spring 1
i 8651 Washer 1
8 8636 Spool 1
9 8627 Reservoir Tank 1
8654 Wing Nut (1/4-20) 1
10 8628 Filter Assembly 1
2335 Bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4) 3
847 Lockwasher (5/16) 3
11 8631 Spring 1
12 8633 Filter Pocket 1
13 8629 Filter Cap 1
14 8632 Lid Assembly 1
15 8630 Filter 1
16 8626 Breather Cap 1
74 8625 Front Plate Assembly 1
- 18 8649 Ball (3/16) 2
12 8624 Spring 2
20 8657 Gasket Kit 1
21 8655 Key (1/8 x 1/8 x 3/4) 1
22 8635 Plug 1
23 8623 Spring 1
24 8648 Plunger Cap 1
25 8647 Plunger 1
26 8646 Yalve 1
27 8639 Stud 4
8650 Nut (1/4-20) 4
28 8640 Body Assembly 1
29 8642 Yalve 1
30 8643 Spring 1
31 8652 Shim 10
32 8634 Plug _ 1
8656 Seal Repair Kit (Includes Fig. 20 & all
Gaskets & Seals for Pump) 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering Pump parts, be sure to
specify PUMP ASSEMBLY NUMBER.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri




i
=3
o

aNT _ZHZ =) 133HS : : . ;
577 i B

tr o/ 13aon

LT Y /=-¢) 2 lanaodd

aanssi aiva

A8 Q3A0NddY

7 7 /) A8 NILLum

MOISIAZH

.m
8
i
2
9
 J
. g8
‘e K 't i T ] (DI B £ ) 907 AR AE] 2
ATAWEL ST 2 a9 d NARMm d3enl . : / (P2 B€) avo> RlFL]Z _
olfe|ef2|ofs(e(e|2|1|r

=

=

SHUVYNIY SINVYN Luvd SM3IBMNN Luvd M

g

5 ‘ S1300N ; ] d
D=8 ON =S (Lt 2HI) LI FTIdpaY oFFD/a Lovadwsy 10na0d

ANVAWOD 3NIHOVAL ¥3SMINVA 1SI17 Si¥vd ONI¥33NIONI 2




% 54
. o
e s
e
t u&ﬁm&ﬁzmmw ‘
s .

i

Sy
nieie

Ve

o
.

e

L

o

o
e
-

o

Fe
B

L
i

L
e

e
o




INSTALL HYDRAULIC PUMP V-BELT NO. 8291, AS FOLLOWS

ON MODELS 100, 102, 104, 122, & 124, REMOVE 4 ENGINE. BOLTS, DIS-
CONNECT CONTROL LEVER, MOVE ENGINE FOREWARD TO DISCONNECT TRACTOR
CLUTCH DRIVE PINS. PLACE V-BELT OVER DRIVE PULLEY ON FLY-WHEEL.

SECURE ENGINE IN ORIGINAL POSITION.

ON MODELS 105 & 125, REMOVE PIN SECURING TRANSMISSION DRIVE COUP-
LING AND BOLTS ATTACHING FLY-WHEEL PULLEY. SLIDE PULLEY REARWARD,
SLIP V-BELT BETIWEEN ENGINE AND SHAFT. REASSEMBLE PULLEY AND COUP-

LING.

TRACTOR MUST BE EQUIPPED USE 8284 SPACER WHEN
WITH IHC FRONT PTO CLUICH : BOLT IS IN THIS HOLE

woﬁ.u z.o.. Nom.o DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY
Litho in U.S.A. Fulton, Missouri




* wwwwwr%w‘:
e




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

DAILY OR EACH 5 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Grease auger gear head guide rollers with auto-
motive type pressure gun grease.

Lubricate valve controls, clutch controls and pitch
links with a few drops of fluid oil.

Check hydraulic system oil level. With auger gear
head lowered fill reservoir to oil level with type "A"
hydraulic transmission oil.

WEEKLY OR EACH 50 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Grease universal joints with automotive type pres-
sure gun grease. Be sure fittings are clean, and
pump grease in slowly to avoid damaging seals.

Check oil level in auger gear head. Fill to level of
plug on rear of housing. with SAE 90 or 140 extreme
pressure gear lubricant.

YEARLY OR EACH 500 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Drain, flush and refill hydraulic system with type
“A’ hydraulic transmission oil.

Drain, flush and refill auger gear head with SAE
90 or 140 extreme pressure gear lubricant,

Lubricate lift cable sheaves with several drops of
light oil.

GENERAL:

All Digger drive and idler sheaves, and all ex-
ternal drive line bearings are sealed and lubricated
for life.

Each time auger is installed or after several shear
bolts have failed, remove auger, clean spindle and
adapter and coat liberally with automotive type
pressure gun grease.

MAINTENANCE
GENERAL:

Check entire machine daily for loose bolts, loose,
frayed or broken belts and hydraulic system leaks.

Check auger daily for loose, worn or broken cut-
ting edges and auger points. Worn edges or a slight-
ly rounded auger point can seriously affect auger
penetration.

The guard assembly at the bottom of the frame
channel is intentionally made so that it does not
completely close the bottom of the frame channel.
Periodically this guard should be checked to be sure
that dirt and other objects that may fall into the
channel from above can drop out past the guard.

BELTS

Belts must be kept at the proper tension. New
belts should be checked and if necessary re-adjosted
several times during the first few hours of operation.

DIGGER DRIVE BELTS

These are matched belts and must be replaced
only in sets. When properly adjusted, a force of 10
Ibs. applied to both belts on the slack, or left-hand
side (when facing toward the front of the tractor)
at the center of the rubber belt guard will deflect
them about %4". To adjust, loosen jam nut securing
the washer faced nut on the cross bolt at the top of
the frame channel. Adjust the washer faced nut to-
ward the right to increase or left to decrease belt
tension. When proper adjustment is obtained, tighten
jam nut.

PTO DRIVE BELTS

Since these belts vary with each tractor adapta-
tion, only general instructions can be given here.
Where more than one belt is used, they are matched
sets and must be replaced only in sets. When prop-
erly adjusted, a force of 10 Ibs, applied half way
between the sheaves will deflect the belts about % ".
To adjust, see specific instruction in mounting infor-
mation furnished with Adapter Kit.

PUMP DRIVE BELT

When properly adjusted, a force of 5 lbs. applied
halfway between the two sheaves will deflect the
belt about %", To adjust, loosen the four bolts, se-
curing pump fo the pump bracket and move the pump
to increase or decrease beli tension. Tighten bolts
when adjustment is complete.

AUGER GEAR HEAD GUIDE ROLLERS

Guide rollers should be set so that auger gear
head travels the entire length of guide rails without
binding or excessive looseness and auger is parallel
to frame channel. This adjustment is obtained in the
following way: With auger removed and rollers and
rails clean, slowly raise and lower head until a
point is reached where clearance between the rollers
and outer edges of the rails seems to be minimum.
Individually loosen the guide roller mounting bolts
about ¥4 turn and turn the eccentric bushings as re-
quired to decrease or increase clearance between the
roller and the rail to 0" to 1/32". Again raise and
lower gear head to check for proper clearance. With
Auger installed check for alignment between auger
and frame channel. This can be adjusted by loosen-
ing either the top or bottom pair of guide roller bolts
and shifting the top or bottom pair of rollers an
equal amount to the right or left. When adjustments
are completed tighten guide roller bolts securely to
maintain adjustment,

LIFT CABLE

The lift cable should be adjusted so that the upper
auger gear head guide rollers are within %" of the
stops at top of guide rails when auger is fully raised.
This adjustment is obtained by loosening the nuts
securing cable end to the auger gear head housing
and screwing them up or down on the cable end.
Running them up on the cable end will raise auger
gear head. Running them down will lower gear head.
Tighten top nut securely when adjusiment is com-
pleted.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



TanossTR ‘uolIng  f REEE e GRS i T e V'S°'n uT oy3rg
ANTHOVH ¥ASONVA : e o e T s 10T "oN wiog

~ ANVAWOD

¢¢¢8 "ON II¥ YALIVAV ¥EDOIA IDVAWOD




PART NO.

6573

847

973

976
1056
1300
1309
2034
2039
2064
2104
2109
2168
2178
2339
2786
7637
7748
7825
8070
8074
8296

8297
8298
8075

8295
8296

8297
8103
8152
8145
8146
8151
8165
8170
8171
8173
8174
8217
8220
8221
8227
8240
8241
8260

PARTS LIST COMPACT DIGGER ADAPTER KIT NO. 8222

DESCRIPTION

Nut (5/16-18)

Lockwasher (5/16)
Lockwasher (1/2)
Lockwasher (3/8)

Nut (1/2-13)

Bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4 Carriage)
Cotter (3/32 x 1/2)

Key (3/16 sq. x 1)

Set Screw (1/4-20 x 3/8)
Bolt (3/8-16 x 3/4)
Washer (1/2)

Washer (5/16)

Nut (3/8-16)

Washer (3/8)

Bolt (3/8-16 x 7/8)

Bolt (5/16-18 x 1)

Klik Pin

Bolt (1/2-13 x 1-1/2)
Bolt (5/16-18 x 1/2)
Snap Ring

"U" Joint Assembly (Includes the following):

NO. REQ'D.

OB R B G 00

Repair Kit (Includes Center Cross, Bearings,

Seals, Snap Rings and Grease Fitting)

Yoke
Tube

Double "U" Joint Assembly (Includes the

following):
Double Center

— NN

— —

Repair Kit (Includes Center Cross, Bearings,

Seals, Snap Rings and Grease Fitting)

Yoke
Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 3/4)

Pitch Link (Each includes the following):

Left Hand Screw
Right Hand Screw
Tube Assembly
Roll Pin

Set Screw (3/8-16 x 1/2)

Buahing

90~ Union

Hose

Subframe

Mounting Bracket

U™ Balt

Weight Box

Spacer

Pin (3/16 x 1-1/4)

Elbow Union (1/4 NPTF)

—_— e P e i PN e = NN~ = =N



PARTS LIST COMPACT DIGGER ADAPTER KIT NO. 8222

PART NO.

8272
8273
8277
8283
8284
8285
8287
8289
8290
8291
8292
8299
8301
8302
8303
8304
8305
8592
8988
40227
40228

Form No. 2052

DESCRIPTION

Extension

Bolt (3/8-16 x 1-3/4)
Flange

Pump Bracket
Spacer

Pitch Link Bar
Bearing Assembly
Lever

Belt

Belt

Clamp

- Bolt (7/16-20 x 1)

Mounting Bar |
Front Shaft 1
Rear Shaft !
Sheave

Sheave

Pump

Guard

Washer (1/2) ‘
Bolt (1/2-13 x 1) |

NO. REQ'D.

PO P o e e e e ed o (W) ol o ) 00 U D

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY
Fulton, Missouri



F e LyVED

Z 133HS

L5t  2°/4 [ 7J3aom

L/ |~

] = 1onaoud

aansst 3.va

A8 G3A0MddY

~ T /N A8 N3LLIEM
f 2 e : NOISIAZY
| H (%, |95 WSV NP o0 ZTG] T os
‘ | (=2 il0N B77 "3
dplrxwxl VI &2 2 =/ N 9 -2 ¢ 108 L0l 2 '93
g (E7 ) dWV 7o dSoH Z[6[2 2] [+
I (21ldN B4 ) NOITNO MOg 13 Q992 |« 192
[ (2LXBf ) 3504 SiZ|e @] fez
Pl (81 =91/e) NOTNA MOgT3 Ll T[] [»
£3
. L = £
7 _.U, / 54 f ..x”.kv N ﬁ t.H\m.. /A. .W_\ qu‘imvsu Lluom .ml. ﬂ mm\f N _._N
] ALY IEARE 02
| R L1268 6!
] v 3 HIEALAE) 8!
o | = S|26& 20
] WITTV auvns AP Y
9l
ti
TO9 S 91 () bIe ] 4 X Z2ELFT) JRALAeD SRR g
£09 3 ﬁ Lol X 5 I R = [P 2]¥ 2l
) a Wi T I EAR T SAFE RN N
- (B dTHSYMM AR : 01
ks T / = A B e ST T AN e
olRI-X B P2 T FBLOT-X OS7w ) = LeA) I2HSY M SIEIEIEEED
1262 92 ZG2|r > 22 LLOD QlElrr] i
7 SONM LG 2| o= \9
/ 493 ElE R g
/ . 904 2| 2] 63 v
/ WISStH XINTT ToglnNagD AR E 28
: 2
ﬁ A\-Q.Q MN I.:J m_.u-lral-mmm .— J—“ ﬁl.vlm sl
ofela|z[ofs|e]|efaf|r
, -
SHUVYNIYM S3INVYN Luvd SHIAMNN LHYd M
3.
i $1300W
CROIL—>% "ON mx__..._ \. 22/ U\i\& Ly YAIIdvawY lMUnWﬂ_Q Lovd ZDU ._.o:n_omn_ T
>z§zoo 3NIHOVIN  H3SMINVQ id) 8

1S17 SL¥Vd  ONINIINIONI e



DANUSER COMPACLT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
AUGER GEAR DRIVE

FIG. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
7920 AUGER GEAR DRIVE (Complete) 1
Consists of the following:
1 750 Gasket 1
2 1113 Plug 1
3 1180 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 2) 8
4 2739 Snap Ring 1
5 5793 Bearing Cup, Upper 1
6 7902 Gasket (.007 thick) (Use as required) 3
7 7903 Gasket (.005 thick) (Use as required) 1
8 7904 Gasket (.007 thick) (Use as required) 2
9 7905 Gasket (.005 thick) (Use as required) 1
10 7907 Spacer 1
L L1 7908 Spacer 1
12 7909 Bearing Cup, Pinion Outer 1
13 7910 Bearing Cone, Pinion Quter 1
14 7911 Bearing Cup, Pinion Inner 1
15 7912 Bearing Cone, Pinion Inner 1
16 5794 Bearing Cone, Upper 1
17 7915 Bearing Cup, Lower 1
18 7916 Bearing Cone, Lower 1
19 7917 Grease Seal 1
20 7918 Grease Seal 1
21 8079 Bearing Lockwasher 1
22 8080 Bearing Locknut 1
23 8081 __Key 1
24 8082 Plug 1
25 8083 Shaft 1
26 8099 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 1 1/2) 6
27 8142 Pinion Cap (Includes 1 No. 7909 Cup) 1
28 8143 Housing Cover (Includes 1 No. 5793 Cup) 1
29 8144 Gear Housing (Includes 1 No. 7911 Cup 1
and 1 No. 7915 Cup)
30 8333 Spiroid Gear Set 1
31 30169 Plug 1
32 _ 30174 Relief Valve 21

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish DIGGER MODEL NUMBER,
SERIAL NUMBER, FIGURE NUMBER, PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



LAST COPY - DO NOT REMOVE
DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1 FROM FILE.
AUGER GEAR DRIVE

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri Form No. 1910  Litho in U.S.A,



G VD L,/NO0 >  133ns
L o _DJ4 1 __7adom
i | A | -7 > lonaodd
aanss! 3iva
A8 Q3A0NddV
= TN A8 N3LLI¥AM
NOISIA3Y iy
1 0 012 [e]? o8
z g IV AREE o2
! TER A AN 3L Tz o2 e
2 = «mu\ - G//8) LIVN e LIS [0
"B O =% ‘Nmmwm E(P  wVE Z A BI= \\Lv 1-Q9F o G[¢ 92
BT A <. L 7 2098 2 \\_ , \, 21-9% ) L1288 Q9 mm 93
i MBNDS L3S e |BHr| 2 ¥3
h_ AT Ao IV G ) FAVINS o ' = |28 . §3
2z SIENER R KSR 123
fedi ARV / PRI I | Aaavridss v diitd c || = 1z
03
6l
7 i\ 7 P - A ,:L BEIZIEVS N XN
e .,,_.‘.d IR i G Lt e
/ < (& =G . _\:}\ A FAES 191
N%hﬁxm‘.\m%‘fw‘rﬁ 210X N Be 07 =~ = IS ETE S DL WA L Il ;91
2L FANTD M.. x,.n...._,..w,_,.m.-.vﬁ. n».uﬂ o Ol -~ A 53 N 3] @ 1 1 1904 CAC= WAV i
s = AN A TS gl
/ = R Glolole 2l
i ERE =R I
/ = 1= A oY ad 8O [X oF
/ WECEDNY 13Movad PO} | 63
[
UHR TV TD FOLIWFL P L 5 Df — / DOLVA IV D 7N =B e
{ MO P A% | HAYI ) ‘t\rw PRC Iz FEES 93
g
L ¥
P IL M BT & T | N Pl =8z /) LT70E | L[Z |2 Y
2 Y ARASYMY D02 - ZL |6 2,
/ Y 77w w vl 7 IO LlA4 A ARAE] Uil
oife|e|2]lo|s|e|e|e2 r
H
SNUYNIY SINVN  Luvd ; SUIGMNN  LHVd. E
$1300N o
SZ@ ] =X "ON 3 (¢ B0 2077) T T IIIVTY .m@ﬂ.:ﬁ 1Dy o> Lonaodd
ANVdWOQ - 1S17 S1¥vVd ONI¥33NION3 o

ANIHOVA ¥3ISNNVA

Ly

5



B Ve L 70D £ 133HS !
7> 57 D% /13008 |
A e ) u 1onaoyd |
aanssi 3iva |
A8 Q3AOHddV g
/=~ 7N A8 NILLINM \ |
. A\ w
/ ) NOISIA3Y LM
I agNId 2 [¢ |7 L og
7 1\ N7 77 7 Sle|7]¢ 63 _
- [! HISSY Nie M TV & [ 2l 03
i3 |
/ 74V ElEINRE 9z |
/ Hdld AE2ERES 92 |
] WF 65 ¥ Zail HEINEE »3 |
= B X D8 ] /Vied T IGH Sl e L
! v o — MEIADS TIr| e 23 |
| H7 =~ MBI UDE Sz e 1z
7z p A= g N R D L =[S 03|
6 |
O
T s 7+ 98062 2 (2] o~ 31 =01/ ) —k 10¢] =0 VA = Lh |
.. advnD = EIEE 9k |
91
£ ( 2/4) A-dHS WM L2 |2]|0& vl |
2 : oNTHSNG S ] I T
L1705 > IS 2 (2, 1 NE/-24 ) L70H S|4 L 2l |
= (/- 24 ) =L < (S [O]! I
ol
6
/ e sl i |= °
= =.LX 3 2| L] R L
It 55 S R ENE IR RES 9
I EERE il e R 9
/ Y2 el g 4o v |
g A= FIEIEE 2
! PEE] e8|« 2
I [ V333V 20 E onN/ ANTGH IEIEE] E
oife|sf2|a|s|e|e]|2 r
H
SHUVYNIY S3NVN Jluvd SHIGMNN L¥vd m
]
$1300N
Seo/ -X  ONId (et u& Q LM S Zl2PAY G990 LoydWo> 1ondodd
e »z&soo uz__._uqz _Y3ISNNVA | 1S17 SL¥vd ONINIINIONI . o :
3 IS . e it ¥ \.,m.u : .




OS2V Oe VYN nNavd

OAVE SHIVE P L 133HS

V.2l 2T 13008

i 3 |-¢3 2  1onqodd
h agansgsi 3iva

A8 Q3A0NddY

T STy A8 NILLINA

e . : JERDS, 3 NOISIAIY _
Llce 7] LeZs b2 (Z42 X 9 1«3!%“ og , M. E
P (97 = 5% L:Z 112
. + (B%ZJ 92 HSPMYI0 SL[6
B { Xodg L_.lnvsm\x Li2l2]s
HCLIY L PL L L o/ (1 X 02- nZ\MV L70F el 6|28
{ 2474 ee 78
; ZHOL & 2]&T s
LV G L |72 =
Z WIS Y NEIS NZHLX 5 Tl ]
-+ 5= ..ww&%{m.w\: M 2OT Vil
I (21 ~8B2] 1LiN IS T17 [
| RLOV ale - WL L Cg 2 i EnT= u | |21 2|2
R i 27 2 (BE | X Ili-O/F ) 47 L2 &
2 i Tr el T HSYM =i R
= LN gl[=1112
= { .W\\,..M. ._.h“.\.uw.w....“.(] _..\\ v D07 o [ ©
= 2D HSY™M 2 IR
- (C(="2/A D LN SISO~
LTE R Lz, 2 Nn\m., g LS &l 2] =
/ HYET =Bt 2= 3
/ WIZSEY LEXMoV2AG Ole|2]-|=]8
L
[CES 77 1-dD __ SN2 dVNS O[3 -|»
z 2MOA NS 9
E iy MINAAY | S A L
i b S ISR T W b K= W Y | Llelze g
/ YA FCSA LN 2 » Ny S5 000 SL]|O 2~
/ Iy TS = dAdVWHS elO]=][& E
ol|s|@| L|®|CS|Pv|E|2 | r
-
SHUVYRNIY SINVN LHvd SHIGRNN Lluvd m
“
»
S1300N
TSSOl - X ON 374 , ({2 D2H1) LA A SLAVAV 9395 1a LovadwWow 1onaoyd

Gt ANVAWOD = 3NIHOVA H3SNNVA : 1S17 Si¥vVd ONI¥33NIONI A



2 NO LNOD | 133ns |
Tl D1 JacoM \
LM | =172 19n00dd ]
ganss! 3iva :
A8 Q3A0uddY ]
H 1 /9 A8 NI3LLIEM e
_ 2 NOISIA3Y f
I STURA B DANL aXOXN Sele [& o8
2z M A L6219 63 |
i 20y Yivd3Ir I EHE TR
/ ATgdWIos A1 vl B L]0 22, |
b (B2 0J A0 /g x¥il/e ) A 3% oo 1 |'= 92
, 1738 SEEENE
POES 0L §50%8% S22/ X Tu?u\.s 3205 L3S QL] T]8 va
_ T RT9S e AN w C|0[2 83
i A TS SO 2% z3~
/ e I o R s e s B 12 0]= |2 12,
) s (e~ 2l -,L\_N.u L7770 & aglele] ! 03 -
Li2™ 2 /1lT8 948 = (=ntre) ‘v\u._‘\ A MY (7 Ll [&] 6!,
/ bt { &) == \\....V _,_,. b m. 1, m: el
_\. = EEAAR -* C1L1Z =2 e
=0 R #E M NPT gt an 72V e T \W.\/__m,dxm LI Z i 9| »
: a1
; 1 |
[ 1M TTONY 2|5 |2 2
I7 el ddid o[ 1[2][S = |
} TLY e 21 Ve Wi
] BAWY T g1 2] o1 |
H 'H ™1 - 3did elelals s
_ BLY4 T E]S s
4 =LY Tq Ll X 4
/ "H Lwd gll|e]|% 9
i Q= vNo i Te]= 9
/ . e HEEEE v
] WNHALS Y dWVYSJENS Lit|e]|= LT
2 P |
FLATTIND 2 / 1T J3ldvaw | = ¢|s Sl [/ [ X
2 oi|je|ala|o|s|e|[e]|2]|)|C
: H
SAUYNIY S3NVN  Luvd  SUBEMON luvd g M
4 ’
_ s1300M : ,
SRD | X raoe i g (&8¢ OH1) L\\\w ,wa?%l\ ¥ 7991d Luqainﬁ 1ongoud - 4
i s >z<mioo mz.:o«! mwm:z<o .Q. ._.m_._ m._..e._<m ONINIANIONT S ,\x L |
g A TR S U e B




Last Copy - DO NOT REMOVE FROM

FILE.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

LIFT CABLE REPLACEMENT

Remove auger and lower auger gear head to its
lowest position. Disconnect hydraulic hose at bottom
of lift cylinder mounting housing and plug and cap
union and hose. Disconnect lift cable at top of auger
gear head. Remove bolts at top and bottom of cylin-
der mount and remove cylinder mount, cylinder and
lift cable.

Remove upper cable sheave. Disconnect hydraulic
line at lift cylinder port and cover both openings.
Remove snap ring immediately below port in lift
cylinder and slide lift cylinder downward until upper
end of cylinder passes through upper bulkhead. Re-
move cylinder rod cable sheave and clevis from
cylinder rod and remove sheave from clevis.

Cylinder can now be removed from cylinder mount
freeing the anchored end of lift cable,
To install new cable, reverse the above operations.

AUGER GEAR HEAD

The auger gear head should require little mainte-
nance however, both pinion and spindle should be
checked for looseness each few hundred hours of
operation. Pinion bearings can be tightened by re-
moving gasket shims from behind the pinion cap.
Both thick (.007) and thin (.005) shims are used
and adjustment should be made by removing first one
thin and then one thick shim. Further adjustment can
be made by removing more thick shims and perhaps
adding one thin shim for fine adjustment. Bearings
should be adjusted for a zero end play to slight pre-
load condition.

Spindle bearings are adjusted in the same way as
the pinion bearings by removing shims from under
the cover. When cover is removed upper spindle
bearing should be packed with automotive pressure
gun grease or fiber wheel bearing grease. Gear
backlash is controlled during manufacture and no
further adjustment is required.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

CYLINDER SERVICE

Should it be necessary to service the hydraulic
cylinder seals proceed in the following way. Remove
cylinder as described under ‘'Lift Cable Replace-
ment.” Clamp cylinder in a pipe vise and remove the
%" pipe plug from top end. With the cylinder rod
completely retracted, insert a 3/16” diameter x ap-
proximately 6" long rod or pin punch through the
pipe plug hole. Turn cylinder rod slowly until the
3/16 pin engages a hole in the piston. This will lock
the piston and allow the cylinder rod to be un-
screwed and removed.

Clean cylinder and rod thoroughly before re-
assembling. To reassemble reverse the steps used in
disassembly. When installing the cylinder rod apply
a light coating of clean hydraulic oil to rod and
seals and use care when inserting the rod to avoid
damage to the seals.

BELT GUARDS

If it is necessary to remove or replace the belt
guards, note that the left hand guard is slightly wider
than the right hand. They must not be interchanged.

AUGER GEAR HEAD REMOVAL

To remove the auger gear head, remove auger,
loosen drive belts and place head in a position about
4" below maximum height. It may be desirable to re-
move the right hand belt guard. loosen the two
set screws securing the pinion drive sheave to the
pinion shaft. Remove both left hand or right hand
guide rollers. Head can now be pulled back away
from frame channel leaving the pinion drive sheave
in position. When clear of the channel, it can be
lowered with the hydraulic lift control.

When reinstalling gear head be very careful to
see that the pinion drive sheave is in perfect align-
ment with the backside belt idlers.

Form No. 2005 Litho in U.S.A.



OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

These instructions will help you become familiar with the proper use of your Compact Digger, and obtain the
greatest service life from it. To better serve you and your dealer, it is important that you fill out the enclosed

registration card and mail it at once.

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

ALWAYS STOP TRACTOR ENGINE BEFORE ADIJUSTING OR LUBRICATING ANY PART OF THE DIGGER.
DO NOT WEAR LOOSE CLOTHING WHILE OPERATING OR WORKING AROUND DIGGER.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO TRANSPORT OR OPERATE DIGGER ON STEEP HILLSIDES.

REDUCE TRACTOR SPEED WHILE TRANSPORTING OVER UNEVEN OR ROUGH TERRAIN.

KEEP WEIGHT BOX IN PLACE AND FILLED WITH THE PROPER AMOUNT OF WEIGHT AT ALL TIMES.
OPERATOR SHOULD REMAIN ON TRACTOR SEAT AT ALL TIMES AND BY-STANDERS SHOULD BE KEPT

CLEAR OF DIGGER WHILE OPERATING.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIQNS

Before operating digger, check hydraulic system
oil level. With auger gear head léwered fill reser-
voir to oil level with type A" hydraulic transmission
oil.

When transporting digger over uneven terrain, ad-
ditional transport. height can be obtained by tilting
digger as far forward as possible with pitch link.

Position tractor with auger point over center of
desired hole location.

Place tractor transmission in neutral and lock
brakes to hold tractor on location and to prevent
damage to digger.

Plumb auger by adjusting pitch links ‘‘fore or aft"
or side ways.

Fully engage PTO clutch and open throttle com-
pletely. Engine should be run at full throttle when
digging. Lower auger to ground with hydraulic con-
trol. If ground is hard or covered with trash, it may
be necessary to raise auger completely and drop it
several times to start hole.

As auger starts to penetrate, raise it to its MAXI-
MUM height to clean hole after each 6" to 10" of
penetration or more often if soil is very wet and
sticky. In many types of cldy soils it is necessary to
hold back against the auger screw suction by moving
the hydraulic control lever momentarily to ‘‘hold"”
position. When drilling to maximum auger depth, do
not allow an excessive amount of dirt to pile up be-
tween top of auger flight and gear housing.

After the desired hole depth has been reached,
allow the auger to rotate a few moments. Stop the
auger and raise it to its maximum height before
moving tractor. This procedure will usually provide
the cleanest hole.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

CARE OF DIGGER

The bolt attaching auger to drive head acts as a
shear pin to protect digger from excessive over-loads.
It should be replaced with a mild steel machine bolt,
(No. 8093) of the same diameter as originally fur-
nished. If, there is repeated failure under unusual
drilling conditions, it then should be replaced, by a
HIGH STRENGTH shear bolt (No. 8846), (see
AUGER PARTS LIST). To prevent unnecessary failure
of shear bolts, the nut must always be kept tight.

In addition to the shear bolt, augers are held on
vertically by a retaining bolt which prevents the
auger from falling off should the shear bolt fail. This
retaining bolt must be kept tight. The inside of the
auger adapter, and the groove in the spindle should
be coated liberally with grease to prevent them
from binding or galling until the shear bolt is re-
placed.

Do not attempt to raise auger out of ground by
use of retaining bolt alone. It is intended only to
hold the auger in alignment until shear bolt is re-
placed.

If auger becomes lodged on an obstruction below
ground, do not attempt to raise auger by hydraulic
lift power alone until auger has been turned several
revolutions in reverse. A bar may be used on the
universal joint to easily turn the auger. After auger
is freed, apply lift power and slowly rotate power
drive to raise auger.

Form No. 2004 Litho in U.S.A.



OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

DAILY OR EACH 5 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Grease auger gear head guide rollers with auto-
motive type pressure gun grease,

Lubricate valve controls, clutch controls and pitch
links with a few drops of fluid oil.

Check hydraulic system oil level. With auger gear
head lowered fill reservoir to oil level with type A"
hydraulic transmission oil.

WEEKLY OR EACH 50 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Grease universal joints with automotive type pres-
sure gun grease. Be sure fittings are clean, and
pump grease in slowly to avoid damaging seals.

Check oil level in auger gear head. Fill to level of
plug on rear of housing with SAE 90 or 140 extreme
pressure gear lubricant.

YEARLY OR EACH 500 HOURS OF OPERATION:

Drain, flush and refill hydraulic system with type
“A" hydraulic transmission oil.

Drain, flush and refill auger gear head with SAE
90 or 140 extreme pressure gear lubricant.

Lubricate lift cable sheaves with several drops of
light oil.

GENERAL:

All Digger drive and idler sheaves, and all ex-
ternal drive line bearings are sealed and lubricated
for life.

Each time auger is installed or after several shear
bolts have failed, remove auger, clean spindle and
adapter and coat liberally with automotive type
pressure gun gredse.

MAINTENANCE
GENERAL:

Check entire machine daily for loose bolts, loose,
frayed or broken belts and hydraulic system leaks.

Check auger daily for loose, worn or broken cut-
ting edges and auger points. Worn edges or a slight-
ly rounded auger point can seriously affect auger
penetration.

The guard assembly at the bottom of the frame
channel is intentionally made so that it does not
completely close the bottom of the frame channel.
Periodically this guard should be checked to be sure
that dirt and other objects that may fall into the
channel from above can drop out past the guard.

BELTS

Belts must be kept at the proper tension. New
belts should be checked and if necessary re-adjosted
several times during the first few hours of operation.

DIGGER DRIVE BELTS

These are matched belts and must be replaced
only in sets. When properly adjusted, a force of 10
Ibs. applied to both belts on the slack, or left-hand
side (when facing toward the front of the tractor)
at the center of the rubber belt guard will deflect
them about :". To adjust, loosen jam nut securing
the washer faced nut on the cross bolt at the top of
the frame channel. Adjust the washer faced nut to-
ward the right to increase or left to decrease belt
tension, When proper adjustment is obtained, tighten
jam nut.

PTO DRIVE BELTS

Since these belis vary with each tractor adapta-
tion, only general instructions can be given here.
Where more than one belt is used, they are matched
sets and must be replaced only in sets. When prop-
erly adjusted, a force of 10 Ilbs. applied half way
between the sheaves will deflect the belts about % ".
To adjust, see specific instruction in mounting infor-
mation furnished with Adapter Kit.

PUMP DRIVE BELT

When properly adjusted, a force of 5 |bs. applied
halfway between the two sheaves will deflect the
belt about Y ". To adjust, loosen the four bolts, se-
curing pump to the pump bracket and move the pump
to increase or decrease belt tension. Tighten bolts
when adjustment is complete.

AUGER GEAR HEAD GUIDE ROLLERS

Guide rollers should be set so that auger gear
head travels the entire length of guide rails without
binding or excessive looseness and auger is parallel
to frame channel. This adjustment is obtained in the
following way: With auger removed and rollers and
rails clean, slowly raise and . lower head until a
point is reached where clearance between the rollers
and outer edges of the rails seems to be minimum.
Individually loosen the guide roller mounting bolts
about Y turn and turn the eccentric bushings as re-
quired to decrease or increase clearance between the
roller and the rail to "'0" to 1/32". Again raise and
lower gear head to check for proper clearance. With
Auger installed check for alignment between auger
and frame channel. This can be adjusted by loosen-
ing either the top or bottom pair of guide roller bolts
and shifting the top or bottom pair of rollers an
equal amount to the right or left. When adjustments
are completed tighten guide roller bolts securely to
maintain adjustment,

LIFT CABLE

The lift cable should be adjusted so that the upper
auger gear head guide rollers are within %" of the
stops at top of guide rails when auger is fully raised.
This adjustment is obtained by loosening the nuts
securing cable end to the auger gear head housing
and screwing them up or down on the cable end.
Running them up on the cable end will raise auger
gear head. Running them down will lower gear head.
Tighten top nut securely when adjustment is com-
pleted.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

e —




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF DANUSER MODEL CD-1
COMPACT DIGGER

LIFT CABLE REPLACEMENT

Remove auger and lower auger gear head to its
lowest position. Disconnect hydraulic hose at bottom
of lift cylinder mounting housing and plug and cap
union and hose. Disconnect lift cable at top of auger
gear head. Remove bolts at top and bottom of cylin-
der mount and remove cylinder mount, cylinder and
lift cable.

Remove upper cable sheave. Disconnect hydraulic
line at lift cylinder port and cover both openings.
Remove snap ring immediately below port in lift
cylinder and slide lift cylinder downward until upper
end of cylinder passes through upper bulkhead. Re-
move cylinder- rod cable sheave and clevis from
cylinder rod and remove sheave from clevis.

Cylinder can now be removed from cylinder mount
freeing the anchored end of lift cable.
To install new cable, reverse the above operations.

AUGER GEAR HEAD

The auger gear head should require little mainte-
nance however, both pinion and spindle should be
checked for looseness each few hundred hours of
operation. Pinion bearings can be tightened by re-
moving gasket shims from behind the pinion cap.
Both thick (.007) and thin (.005) shims are used
and adjustment should be made by removing first one
thin and then one thick shim. Further adjusiment can
be made by removing more thick shims and perhaps
adding one thin shim for fine adjustment. Bearings
should be adjusted for a zero end play to slight pre-
load condition.

Spindle bearings are adjusted in the same way as
the pinion bearings by removing shims from under
the cover. When cover is removed upper spindle
bearing should be packed with automotive pressure
gun grease or fiber wheel bearing grease. Gear
backlash is controlled during manufacture and no
further adjustment is required.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

CYLINDER SERVICE

Should it be necessary to service the hydraulic
cylinder seals proceed in the following way. Remove
cylinder as described under “Lift Cable Replace-
ment." Clamp cylinder in a pipe vise and remove the
%" pipe plug from top end. With the cylinder rod
completely retracted, insert a 3/16" diameter x ap-
proximately 6” long rod or pin punch through the
pipe plug hole. Turn cylinder rod slowly until the
3/16 pin engages a hole in the piston. This will lock
the piston and allow the cylinder rod to be un-
screwed and removed.

Clean cylinder and rod thoroughly before re-
assembling. To reassemble reverse the steps used in
disassembly. When installing the cylinder rod apply
a light coating of clean hydraulic oil to rod and
seals and use care when inserting the rod to avoid
damage to the seals,

BELT GUARDS

If it is necessary to remove or replace the belt
guards, note that the left hand guard is slightly wider
than the right hand. They must not be interchanged.

AUGER GEAR HEAD REMOVAL

To remove the auger gear head, remove auger,
loosen drive belts and place head in a position about
6" below maximum height. It may be desirable to re-
move the right hand belt guard. Loosen the two
set screws securing the pinion drive sheave to the
pinion shaft., Remove both left hand or right hand
guide rollers. Head can now be pulled back away
from frame channel leaving the pinion drive sheave
in position. When clear of the channel, it can be
lowered with the hydraulic lift control.

When reinstalling gear head be very careful to
see that the pinion drive sheave is in perfect align-
ment with the backside belt idlers.

Form Neo. 2005

Litho in U.5.A.



INOSSTH ‘o3 Tng
ENTHOVH MESONVA




g
A

PULLEY ON LY-WHEEL.

SLID
REASSEMBLE

-

PULLEY .

CURING TRANS

-BELT OVER DRI

e 122, & 124
NGINE AND SHAF

PLACE

IN ORIGINAL
BACHING FLY-WHEEL

DRAULIC PUMP V-E¥
25, REMOVE PIN

VE PINS.
Ly,

W\ CONTROL LEVER,

CLUTCH DR
V-BELT BETWEE

INSTALL
BRELS 100, 102,
SECURE ENG
ON MODELS 105
G AND BOLTS A




DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
AUGER GEAR DRIVE

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri Form No. 1910  Lithe in U.S.A.



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
AUGER GEAR DRIVE

FIG. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
7920 AUGER GEAR DRIVE (Complete) 1
Consists of the following:
1 750 Gasket 1
2 1113 Plug 1
5 1180 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 2) 8
4 2739 Snap Ring i
5 5793 Bearing Cup, Upper 1
6 7902 Gasket (.007 thick) (Use as required) 3
7 7903 Gasket (.005 thick) (Use as required) 1
M 7904 Gasket (.007 thick) (Use as required) 2
9 7905 Gasket (.005 thick) (Use as required) 1
10 7907 Spacer i
11 7908 Spacer 1
12 7909 Bearing Cup, Pinion Quter 1
13 7910 Bearing Cone, Pinion Outer i
14 7911 Bearing Cup, Pinion Inner 1
15 7912 Bearing Cone, Pinion Inner 1
16 5794 Bearing Gone, Upper 1
17 7915 Bearing Cup, Lower 1
18 7916 Bearing Cone, Lower 1
19 7917 Grease Seal 1
20 7918 Grease Seal 1
21 8079 Bearing Lockwasher 1
22 8080 Bearing Locknut 1
23 8081 Key 1
24 8082 Plug 1
25 8083 Shaft 1
26 8099 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 1 1/2) 6
27 8142 Pinion Cap (Includes 1 No. 7909 Cup) 1
28 8143 Housing Cover (Includes 1 No. 5793 Cup) 1
29 8144 Gear Housing (Includes 1 No. 7911 Cup 1
and 1 No. 7915 Cup)
30 8333 Spiroid Gear Set 1
31 | 30169 Plug 1
32 30174 Relief Valve 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish DIGGER MODEL NUMBER,
SERIAL NUMBER, FIGURE NUMBER, PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
AUGER ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS LIST

Auger sizes (4 through 14 inch diameters) as listed below may be selected for use
with the DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER

W
A
®

1i* s

Q [
ANGLE REGULAR
SHEAR SERRATED
EDGE EDGE

Augers have replaceable, hardened points. The right hand thread feature (opposite Auger
rotation) assures positive mounting.

Replaceable Cutting Edges are available in the sizes and styles listed below and are packaged
in sets complete with Bolts. Note: The 4” and 6" Augers have Edges welded to Augers.

PART NUMBER—AUGER SIZE No.
Key 4" 6" 9" 107 12 14" DESCRIPTION Req.
1 | 8324 | 8116 | 8115 | 8119 | 8327 | 8113 Compact Auger with Plain Edges & Std. Point 1
1 8337 | 8338 | 8339 | 8340 Compact Auger with Serrated Edges 1
1 8884 | 8885 | 8886 | 8887 | 8888 Compact Auger with Pengo LDOBH Boring Head 1
2 | 7782 | 7783 Cutting Edges, Plain (Weld On) 1 Set
2 7784 | 7788 | 7790 | 7792 Cutting Edges, Plain (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7786 Cutting Edges, Plain Angle Shear (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7785 | 7789 | 7791 | 7793 Cutting Edges, Serrated (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7787 Cutting Edges, Serrated Angle Shear (With Bolts) 1 Set
3 899 | 831 831 831 831 831 Auger Point, Standard 1
4 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 Auger Adapter Replacement (For Field Welding) I
B 784 784 784 | 784 Bolt, Cutting Edge (3/8-16 x 1 Carriage) As Req.
6 785 785 785 785 Nut, Cutting Edge (3/8-16 Hex) As Req.
7 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 Bolt, Retaining (Special) 1
8 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 Bolt, Shear (3/8-16 x 3 1/8) Standard 1
8 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 Bolt, Shear (3/8-16 x 3 1/8) HIGH STRENGTH 1
9 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 Nut, Shear (3/8-16 Hex) 1
10 | 1937 | 1937 | 1937 | 1937 | 1937 Auger Point Special Duty 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish PART NUMBER, and DESCRIPTION.

- SPECIAL AUGERS, EDGES AND POINT

The Angle Shear Edge in both plain and serrated styles was developed for use on the 9" Auger only to aid in drilling
soils infused with small roots, such as is encountered around wooded areas. Serrated Cutting Edges and Special Duty
Auger Point are designed to aid penetration in tough drilling conditions.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fultor, Missouri ‘ Form No. 2118 Lithe in U.S.A
N = e il .



DANUSER COMPACT AUGERS —PARTS LIST
PENGO LIGHT DUTY BORING HEAD

PENGO LDOBH SERIES LIGHT DUTY BORING HEADS

(FOR FIELD WELDING TO AUGER)

PENGQO LDOBH Heads use #35 reversible Wisdom Teeth, and the 5T30 Super Tooth, which are
installed with Rubber Lock. The head is also equipped with the SB-35 Screw Bit.

For single - helix augers, the PENGO head is made with an offset or "‘high" side for welding to
the flight. This leaves greater clearance between the flight and the "low,” or free, side of the
head for easy passage of rocks, etc.

For twin-helix augers, the procedure is to burn off the offset extension so that both sides are
at the same level. Flight edges are then welded to both sides of the head.

Your Auger
Diameter PENGO Approx. Wt. DANUSER
in. mm Catalog No: Ibs. kg. Part No.
67 152-178 LDOBH-6 &7 10 4.5 8176
9 229 LDOBH-9 | 14 6.4 7814
1011  254-279 | LDOBH-10&11 | 13% 6.1 7815
12-13 305-330 LDOBH-12 & 13 | 15 6.8 7816
LDOBH-14 14-15 356-381 | LDOBH-14& 15 | 17% 8.0 7817

ORDERING INFORMATION—Please specify diameter of auger when ordering.

LDOBH BORING HEAD PARTS

Approx. DANUSER
Key PENGO Part-Description Wt. Lbs. Part No.

1 SB-35 Pilot Bit . 124 7763

2 Pilot Bit Bolt (5/16-24x114) 1 oz 2173 _
3 Pilot Bit Nut (5/16-24) B 2093 .

4 141-M Driviug 14 oz. 8191

‘5 | Rubber lock (2” length) = 7736

PENGO TEETH

The PENGO Teeth are of forged alloy steel. The #35
Tooth is reversible; after one side is worn out, turn the
tooth -over. The 5T30 Tooth is designed for digging in
exceptionally hard materials, and for faster, smoother
digging in all materials.

Approx. DANUSER
Key PENGO Part—Description Wt. Lbs. Part No.
6 #35 Wisdom Tooth 6 oz. 7674
7 #5T30 Super Tooth 6 oz. 7764

RUBBER LOCK HOW RUBBER LOCK WORKS

Cut Rubber Lock equal in length to the overall width of each tooth.

Insert through the hole in the auger shank or trencher tooth holder

- as shown. The tooth is then slipped on and a rap with a soft,
3 heavy hammer drives the tooth home. This compresses the rub-

ber between the edges of the holder and the inside of the U’ in
the tooth, locking it on to stay. The thrust of the tooth is against
the steel shoulder of the tooth holder; the Rubber Lock holds it
on. It is not necessary to replace the PENGO Rubber Lock with
each tooth change. The same length of Rubber Lock may be used
for as many as ten teeth changes before a new length is required.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

- - = — - S— S . . E_— IS




DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

- SERIAL & MODEL NUMBERS

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri Form No. 2020 Litho in U.S.A.



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
AUGER ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS LIST

Auger sizes (2 through 14 inch diameters) as listed below may be selected for use
with the DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER.

REGULAR
SERRATED
EDGE

Augers have replaceable, hardened points. The right hand thread feature (opposite Auger
rotation) assures positive mounting. Note: The 2" Auger has point welded to Auger.

Replaceable Cutting Edges are available in the sizes and styles listed below and are packaged
in sets complete with Bolts. Note: The 4” and 6” Augers have Edges welded to Augers.

PART NUMBER—AUGER SIZE No.
Key | 27 4" 6" 9 107 127 14" DESCRIPTION Reaq.
1 |8870 | 8324 | 8116 | 8115 | 8119 | 8327 | 8113 Compact Auger with Plain Edges & Std. Point 1
1 8337 | 8338 | 8339 | 8340 Compact Auger with Serrated Edges 1
1 8884 | 8885 | 8886 | 8887 | 8888 Compact Auger with Pengo LDOBH Boring Head 1
2 7782 | 7783 Cutting Edges, Plain (Weld On) 1 Set
2 7784 | 7788 | 7790 | 7792 Cutting Edges, Plain (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7786 Cutting Edges, Plain Angle Shear (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7785 | 7789 | 7791 | 7793 Cutting Edges, Serrated (With Bolts) 1 Set
2 7787 Cutting Edges, Serrated Angle Shear (With Bolts) 1 Set
3 | 8882 899 831 831 831 831 831 Auger Point, Standard 1
4 18109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 | 8109 Auger Adapter Replacement (For Field Welding) 1
5 784 | 784 784 | 784 Bolt, Cutting Edge (3/8-16 x 1 Carriage) As Req.
6 785 | 785 785 | 785 Nut, Cutting Edge (3/8-16 Hex) As Req.
7 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 | 7676 Bolt, Retaining (Special) 1
8 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 | 8093 Bolt, Shear (3/8-16 x 3 1/8) Standard 1
8 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 | 8846 Bolt, Shear (3/8-16 x 3 1/8) HIGH STRENGTH 1
9 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 | 8128 Nut, Shear (3/8-16 Hex) 1
10 1937 | 1937 | 1937 1937 | 1937 Auger Point Special Duty 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish PART NUMBER, and DESCRIPTION.

SPECIAL AUGERS, EDGES AND POINT

The Angle Shear Edge in both plain and serrated styles was developed for use on the 9” Auger only to aid in drilling
soils infused with small roots, such as is encountered around wooded areas. Serrated Cutting Edges and Special Duty

Auger Point are designed to aid penetration in tough drilling conditions. é and 9 inch diameter Augers for ice drilling
available on special order.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri Form No. 1962 Litho in U.S.A.



e

DANUSER:COMPACT DIGGER C e _

MODEL CD-1
'GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
FIG. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Req. -
1 280 Fitting 4
2 1047 Lockwasher (1/4) 24
3 1056 Nut (1/2-13) 2
4 8881 Bolt (Special) 1
< 2063 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1) 4 ¥
6 2168 Nut (3/8 - 16) 12 Al
7 2226 Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 7/8) 1
8 2339 Bolt (3/8-16 x 7/8) 2
9 2550 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8) 4
10 7086 Bolt (3/8-16 x 3 1/4) 2 o
11 7739 Nut (1/2-13 Jam) 1 s
12 7821 Set Serew (Special) A S 4
13 7873 Union 1
14 7874 ¢ | “O" Ring (11/32 x 1/2) 1 &
15 7919 Snap Ring 3
16 7920 Auger Gear Drive—See Auger Gear Drive Page 1
17 7923 Pin 1
18 7924 Clevis 1
19 7925 Sheave 1
20 7926 Sheave 1
21 7927 Sheave 2
22 7928 Sheave 1
23 8043 Channel Assembly 1
24 8045 Guard Assembly 1
25 8868 Guard R.H. 1
26 8853 Clamp 2
27 8050 Trunnion Assembly 1
28 8867 Guard L.H. c 4 1
s 29 8056 Mount Assembly 4 % 1 J
30 8057 Cylinder Assembly 1 el
Consisis of the following:
31 2462 ¥ Plug 1
32 8544 Seal Kit 1
33 8600 Tube 1
34 8602 g Rod 1
{ 35 8058 Roller 4
* 36 8059 Bushing 4
37 8060 Bolt (Special) 4
38 8061  Washer (Special) B 4 3
39 8852 Boli (1/4 - 20 x 3/4) £ 24
40 8067 Arm Assembly 1
41 8068 Nut (Special) e 1
42 | 7 8069 Jackshaft ! 3 1 i
43 8070 Srmp Ring | : 2 , - &
e4 o071 | bewing — B 5S — BOWE R/BA e smt e SKF 6200383
45 8077 Cable 1 3
46 8078 Stud Assembly RS 2
47 8085 Sheave (Includes 1 No. 8597 Bushlng) A 1
48 8086 Sheave (Includes 1 No. 8596 Bushing) : o 1+ |
49 8094 Bolt (1/2-13 x 8 1/2) T arl - e
50 8095 MNut (Special) 1 8
51 8096 Belt Set ; 1
52 8097 Snap -Ring |3 bl 2
53 8098 | Spacer s
54 8099 Bolt (3/8- 16 x 1 1/2) 2
55 8101 Elbow 1 I
56 8102 Spacer : ® o
57 8103 Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 3/4) : 3 1
58 8104 Elbow o S 1
59 8105 | Pipe i 1
60 8596 Bushing 1
61 8597 Bushing 1
£
IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish DIGGER MODEL NUMBER,
SERIAL NUMBER, FIGURE NUMBER, PART/NUMBER and DESCRIPTION. - !
5L 'DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri

e Y S TSR S RN o it S G Y il i T i oS 5 M e A o
= ; 5 =SSR NS




Page 1 of 1

D A NVUSe ’{:OHKW\,W\Q 5’73(0"\ 9“99({ (9
CD-\ 1%Lk~ 199 wem\ﬁv\\’\—,\_ﬂST SN was 290
iy RS lqﬁg"_fb l’\ wue,\a\;\'(\‘

http://www.fao.org//docrep/59708e/59708e00.jpg 1/23/2006



ld/wao'sawb"mmm

311250
I i i

o IR



wwoeg x WWeglL/g'g|
«GE X .8/ kb

G€89

8101IN0D/epueg/1eg

‘sjiajedde 32 sasnajjjnos
‘sInajoel] ‘sesnapuo} Jnod
*1210e,p ainjeune,| anb ajsnqou snid

‘sojelede A anaiu ap sesopejdos
seuinbew ‘salojoel] ‘sapadsaoeliod eied
'0Ja2e |2 anb ayan} sew ozianiey

*saoueldde pue
SI2MO|[q MOUS ‘S10}oBJ] ‘siamoul 104
Juawaalolulal [aa)s-ueyl-1abuons

OOMID

7]
Q

war}

©
O

wwege x Wwea
«£2 X ,8/€

€¢L9

al01N0/epuegd/leg

OMNN®M

's|iaiedde }@ sasnajynos
‘sinajoel} ‘sasnapuo} Jnod
*1910e,p ainjewJe,| anb ajsnqou snjd

'sojesede A analu ap selopejdos s
seuinbew ‘saiojoey) ‘sapadsasepooered )
"0J22e |9 anb apan} Sew ozianiay wpd |

‘seoueldde pue m
S19MO|Q MOUS ‘SI019.4] ‘SIaMOoUl 104 G _

"JuaWadlojulal [9a)s-ueyl-rabuoils




mail2web.com - Pick Up Your Email http:/fwww. mail:lweb.com/cgi-bin/read.asp?me&mp=P&mps=0&...

Virsa Systems Compliance Total Handheld Protection IT security awareness IT Security Knowledge

50X Compliance: Reduce Cost & Easy, complete handheld security. Train staff on your key security Expand Your Security Knowledge
Risk Free OnDemand Webcast. Good Defense. Free 30-day trial policies quickly and effectively Thru Online Courseware Today!
Sign Up Now! www.good,.com Www.easyi.com gsuonline.com

www . Virsa.com

oldcape@metrocast.net | English > 5 =+ mail2web®

L‘E;v’ Reply - '_C;' Reply All - o Forward - & View Source - €@ Previous - & Next - Message: 2 / 2 e
From: Jerry Danuser <jdanuser@ktis.net>
To: <oldcape@metrocast.net>
Subject: CD1
Date: Wed, 4 Oct 2006 11:40:34 -0500

View as HTML g

DMC Part # 7917 was a Oil Seal 1-3/4 0.D. x 1-1/8 1.D. x 3/8 Wide, GARLOCK NO. 63X353
DMC Part # 7918 was a Qil Seal 2-7/8 0.D. x 2-1/8 1.D. x 3/8 Thick, GARLOCK NO. 63X1321
Honestly, I don't even know if Garlock even exists today but that was the company name.
DMC Part # 7902 was .007 thick

DMC Part # 7902 was .005 thick

There are NO parts that show up in inventory.

The gearbox I was speaking of is in another location which I'll check later for you.

Jerry

. Privacy Policy Terms Legal Site Map Advertise With Us | @& 2006 SoftCom Technology Consulting Inc.
= mail2web’

Y Dishists
. \)LK \_Q "J(Q]/\ (093__ 8897

ot
’ \h\ Qd\ '\\aiﬂi&/\ﬂ'b‘\-g/\\\
%Y
na xﬁ\{g bql,gkﬁo\

Of% ﬁow s yanghesH(E

10/4/2006 1:25 PM






DANUSER COMPACT AUGERS —PARTS LIST
PENGO LIGHT DUTY BORING HEAD

PENGO LDOBH SERIES LIGHT DUTY BORING HEADS

LDOBH-14

(FOR FIELD WELDING TO AUGER)

PENGO LDOBH Heads use #35 reversible Wisdom Teeth, and the 5T30 Super Tooth, which are
installed with Rubber Lock. The head is also equipped with the SB-35 Screw Bit.

For single - helix augers, the PENGO head is made with an offset or ""high" side for welding to
the flight. This leaves greater clearance between the flight and the "low,” or free, side of the
head for easy passage of rocks, etc.

For twin-helix augers, the procedure is to burn off the offset extension so that both sides are
at the same level. Flight edges are then welded to both sides of the head.

Your Auger
Diameter PENGO Approx. Wt. DANUSER
in. mm Catalog No. Ibs. kg. Part No.
6-7 152-178 LDOBH-6 & 7 10 4.5 8176
9 229 LDOBH-9 14 6.4 7814
10-11 254-279 | LDOBH-10& 11 | 13 6.1 7815
12-13 ~ 305-330 LDOBH-12& 13 | 15 6.8 7816
14-15 356-381 LDOBH-14 & 15 | 171 8.0 7817

ORDERING INFORMATION—PIlease specify diameter of auger when ordering.

LDOBH BORING HEAD PARTS

Approx. DANUSER
Key PENGO Part-Description Wt. Lbs. Part No.
1 SB-35 Pilot Bit 124 7763
2 Pilot Bit Bolt (5/16-24x114) 1 o2 2173 |
3 Pilot Bit Nut (5/1624) | = 2093
4 141-M Driviug - f 14 oz. ~8l91
5 Rubber lock (2" length) 7736

LI

PENGO TEETH

The PENGO Teeth are of forged alloy steel. The #35
Tooth is reversible; after one side is worn out, turn the
tooth ~over. The 5T30 Tooth is designed for digging in
exceptionally hard materials, and for faster, smoother
digging in all materials.

Approx. DANUSER
Key PENGO Part—Description Wt. Lbs. Part No.
6 #35 Wisdom Tooth 6 oz. 7674
7 ##5T30 Super Tooth 6 oz. 7764

RUBBER LOCK

HOW RUBBER LOCK WORKS

Cut Rubber Lock equal in length to the overall width of each tooth.
Insert through the hole in the auger shank or trencher tooth holder
as shown. The tooth is then slipped on and a rap with a soft,
heavy hammer drives the tooth home. This compresses the rub-
ber between the edges of the holder and the inside of the ‘U’ in
the tooth, locking it on to stay. The thrust of the tooth is against
the steel shoulder of the tooth holder; the Rubber Lock holds it
on. It is not necessary to replace the PENGO Rubber Lock with
each tooth change. The same length of Rubber Lock may be used
for as many as ten teeth changes before a new length is required.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

FIG. PART NO.
NO. NO DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 280 Fitting 4
2 1047 Lockwasher (1/4) 16
3 1056 Nut (1/2 - 13) 2
4 1180 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 2) 1
5 2063 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 1) 4
6 2168 Nut (3/8 - 16) 12
7 2226 Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 7/8) 1
8 2339 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 7/8) 2
9 2550 Bolt (1/4 - 20 x 5/8) 16
10 7086 Bolt (3/8 = 16 x 3 1/4) 2
11 7739 Nut (1/2 - 13 Jam) 1
12 7821 Set Screw (Special) 4
13 7873 Union 1
14 7874 "o" Ring (11/32 x 1/2) 1
15 7919 Snap Ring 3
16 7920 Auger Gear Drive - See Auger Gear Drive Page 1
17 7923 T Pin 1
18 7924 " ¥ Clevis - 1
19 7925 . Sheave 1
20 - 7926 . . Sheave 1
21 7927 Sheave 2
22 7928 | Sheave 1
23 8043 Channel Assembly 1
24 8045 | Guard Assembly 1
25 8046 | Guard R.H. 1
26 : 8047 i Clamp 2
27 8050 { Trunnion Assembly ; §
28 8052 ] Guard L.H. 1
29 8056 1 Mount Assembly 1
30 ; 8057 | Cylinder Assembly 1
| _Consists of the following:
31 2452 Plug 1
32 8544 Seal Kit 1
33 8600 Tube 1
34 8602 Rod 1
35 8058 Roller 4
36 8059 Bushing 4
37 8060 Bolt (Special) 4
38 8061 Washer (Special) A
39 8062 Stud 1
40 8067 Arm Assembly 1
41 8068 Nut (Special) 1
42 8069 Jackshaft 1
43 8070 Snap Ring 2
44 8071 Bearing 3
45 8077 Cable 1
46 8078 Stud Assembly 1
47 8085 Sheave (Includes 1 No. 8597 Bushing) 1
48 8086 Sheave ( Includes 1 No. 8596 Bushing) 1
49 8094 Bolt (1/2 - 13 x 8 1/2) 1
50 8095 Nut (Special) 1
51 8096 Belt Set 1
52 8097 Snap Ring 2
53 8098 Spacer 1
54 8099 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 1 1/2) 2
55 8101 Elbow L
56 8102 Spacer 1
57 8103 Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 3/4) 1
58 8104 Elbow 1
59 8105 Pipe 1
60 8596 Bushing 1
61 8597 Bushing 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts please furnish DIGGER MODEL NUMBER,
SERIAL NUMBER, FIGURE NUMBER, PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL C€D-1 L g
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

SERIAL & MODEL NUMBERS

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri Form No. 1909  Litho in U.S.A.



r
v

‘ON mwIog

'¥°S'N UuT oyjIl

e
L
e

z

o
Sl

ON LIX dELAVAV ¥dDIIA IOVAWOD ISIT SIdvd

.
S
e

= i =
e
E
GBI

.

TR ‘uoling

TINOSS




- OU3TT

LIf

.
.

o

b e
L
L
i

-
-

SIW ‘uc3ing

ANVAWOO FNTHOVW ¥ASANYQ

TINOS




DANUSER"®

-~ _DIGGER

PAnuser

A commercial and light industrial hole digger quality engineered and built by the world's
largest manufacturer of earth drilling equipment for use with the INTERNATIONAL CUB
CADET tractors. As an owner or contractor it's designed to increase your profits. The
Danuser Compact Digger is job rated for every requirement.

This compact unit meets the needs of industrial fencers, landscapers, nurserymen, park and cemetery boards
for hole drilling in confined areas not accessible to the large tractor mounted diggers. With its ease of maneu-
vering among trees, between shrubbery, and over other landscaped plots, it is ideal for digging holes for seedling
sefting, tree feeding, ornamental fence posts and piers for cemetery markers. All controls are accessible to the
operator from the tractor seat. You can start and stop the auger, raise and lower the digger with its self-
contained hydraulic system. Holes from 2 through 14 inches in diameter and up to 30 inches deep are pos-
sible with the Danuser Compact Digger.



=¥ a o

e ORNAMENTAL FENCE POSTS

RIIC

* PIERS FOR CEMETERY MARKERS

DANUSER,

QUALITY SINCE 1210

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY

500 E. 3rd Street, Fulton, Missouri

Form No. 1964

Litho in U.S.A.

DANUSER"’

DIGGER
dig holes sitting down

QUICKER
EASIER
AT LESS COST

LOOK AT THESE FEATURES

CONSTRUCTION: Heavy fabricated steel guide
channel enclosing double V-belt drive between
jackshaft and reduction gear drive. Qil tight cast
aluminum gear box with Spiroid gears mounted
on tapered roller bearings. Self-contained hy-
draulic system with 1500 psi - 2 V4 g.p.m. pump,
reservoir and valve. Rigid tubular and plate sub-
frame supports U-joint driveshaft. Fabricated steel
counterweight box can be filled with dirt or sand
for added stability. Gear drive protected by shear
bolt attaching auger to spindle. A special retain-
ing bolt prevents the auger from falling off
should the shear bolt release.

LUBRICATION: Enclosed Spiroid gears and over-
size tapered roller bearings running in oil. Stand-
ard grease gun fittings at other points of lubri-
cation.

AUGER SIZES: 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, and 14 inch
diameter augers for drilling 30 inches deep.
Augers have replaceable, hardened cutting edges
and auger point is forged from alloy steel and
heat treated for long wear. Special point and
serrated cutting edges may be used for drilling
in hard ground or shale, also special industrial
augers in 6, 9, 10, 12, and 14 inch diameters
with Pengo boring heads. Six and 9 inch diameter
augers for ice drilling available on special order.

WEIGHT: Less Auger — 417 lbs.









PARTS LIST COMP#CT DIGGER ADAPTER KIT NO. 9357

FIG. PART NO,
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 480 Cotter (3/32 x 3/4) 4
2 573 Nut (5/16 - 18) 14
3 847 Lockwasher (5/16) 10
4 976 Lockwasher (3/8) 13
5 1056 Nut (1/2 - 13) 6
6 1300 Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 3/4) 8
i 1309 Cotter (3/32 x 1/2) 1
8 2034 Key (3/16 Sq. x 1) 1
9 2064 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 3/4) 2
10 2104 Washer (1/2) 4
11 2168 Nut (3/8 - 16) 11
12 2178 Washer (3/8) 4
13 2335 Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 3/4) 2
14 2339 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 7/8) 4
15 2483 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 x 1/2) 1
16 2786 Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 1) 2
17 2787 Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 1 1/4) 2
18 7637 K1ik-Pin (3/16) 4
19 7748 Bolt (1/2 - 13 x 1 1/2) 2
20 7825 Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 1/2) 2
21 8070 Snap Ring 1
22 8074 "U" Joint Assembly (Includes the following): 1
8296 Repair Kit (Includes Center Cross, Bearings,
Seals, Snap Rings and Grease Fittings) 2
8297 Yoke 2
8998 Tube 1
23 8075 DoubTe "U" Joint Assembly (Includes the following): 1
8295 Double Center 1
8296 Repair Kit (Includes Center Cross, Bearings,
Seals, Snap Rings and Grease Fittings) 2
8297 Yoke 2
24 8103 Key (Woodruff 3/16 x 3/4) 4
25 8152 Pitch Link (Each includes the following): 2
8145 Left Hand Screw 1
8146 Right Hand Screw 1
8151 Tube 1
8165 Roll Pin (3/16 x 3/4) 2
26 8170 Set Screw (3/8 - 16 x 1/2) 5
27 8171 Bushing 2
28 8173 Elbow Union (9/16 - 18) 1
29 8217 Subframe 1
30 8220 Mounting Bracket 1
31 8221 U Bolt 2
32 8227 Weight Box 1
33 8241 Pin (3/16 x 1 1/4) 1
34 8260 Elbow Union (1/4 NPTF) 1
35 8272 Extension 2
36 8273 Bolt (3/8 - 16 x 1 3/4) 4
37 8277 Flange 8



FIG. PART
NO.  NO.
38 8285
39 8287
40 8290
41 8292
42 8299
43 8301
L4 8302
45 8303
46 8305
47 8325
48 8603
49 8860
50 8889
51 8900
52 8921
53 8924
54 8929
55 8930
56 8940
57 8941
58 8988
59 40227
60 40257
61 40288
62 9431
63 9432
64 9433
65 9434
66 9436

Form No. 2239
Litho in U.S.A.

PARTS LIST COMPACT DIGGER ADAPTER KIT NO. 9357

DESCRIPTION

Pitch Link Bar

Bearing Assembly

Belt

Hose Clamp (3/8)

Bolt (7/16 - 20 x 1)
Mounting Bar

Front Shaft

Rear Shaft

Sheave

Hose (1/4 x 72)

Pump (See Pump Assembly Page)
Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 1 1/2).

Sheave (5 3/16 0.D. x 7/16 bore -

Generator Nut
Bracket Assembly
Control Lever

Guard Assembly
Clamp Ring

Bolt (5/16 - 18 x 1
Belt ("3L" - 23 0.D.
Guard

Washer (1/2)

Knob

Washer (1/2)
Control Link

Pump Lever
Adjusting Link
Generator Sheave
Pump Bracket

II3LII) ¢

NO.
REQ'D.

o

e e A PN P I P P et e d A ) e e e et ot ) =t Ny

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY
Fulton, Missouri



Form No. 2235 | . . © | DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY
Litho in U.S.A. & % o . . . i ,%mm Fulton, Missouri




'YUSTN Ul oYL
9622 "ON WMO4

..ﬂ% e

i

Ei e s b i "*ggl"‘

e
L

2 52
=
o
-ip
-
B
:
0

T
G

W “uogpng

ANYdWOD INIHIVW ¥3ISNNYA

sl
e

LANOSSL

T

L




b

*ON WA04

"Y°S°n Ul oy1Ly
[£22

=
=
=)
_!
w
=
=
w
‘4
(9p]
(==
N
7
o=
o
_i
=)
—
[op)
(op]
m
o
=
=]
=
o
=
rt1
=
=
et
.._.i
=
o
(o)
w
o
~J

W €uo3|n4

LANOSSL




e
Gl
e

£

t

B
il ey
5{5:;“%:@?%
e 3

f.?‘:r:?;&}':ﬁ it

W ‘uog[ng

ANVAWOD INIHOWW YISNNYG

LANOSSL




unossiy ‘uojjng ‘ANVdWOD INIHDVW d3SNNVAQ

9661 ON wiog

VSN WL oyl

\,_y ﬁ m@

28

18

@3
ncg_umoofom»mmmqm @
SHAFT BUSHINGS ARE NOT
SERVICED INDIVIDUALLY.

IMPORTANT:

POSITION OF GEAR SET AND FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY MAY VARY FROM THAT
SHOWN. BEFORE DISASSEMBLING PUMP, NOTE POSITION AND REASSEMBLE IN
SAME LOCATION.

AT9W3asSSVY dWnd

I-a0 13IAOW

¥3O90I1d 1OVdWOD ¥3ISNNVJA



DANUSER COMPACT DIGGER
MODEL CD-1
PUMP ASSEMBLY

FIG. PART NO.
NO NO DESCRIPTION REQ.
PUMP ASSEMBLY (Includes Pumps No. 8084, 8249,
8529, 8568, 8592 and 8732)
Consists of the following:
1 8641 Link 1
2 8638 Plug 1
3 8637 Handle Support 1
4 8653 Snap Ring 1
5 8644 Washer 1
6 8645 Spring 1
7 8651 Washer 1
8 8636 Spool 1
9 8627 Reservoir Tank 1
8654 Wing Nut (1/4-20) 1
10 8628 Filter Assembly 1
2335 Bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4) 3
847 Lockwasher (5/16) 3
11 8631 Spring 1
12 8633 Filter Pocket 1
13 8629 Filter Cap 1
14 8632 Lid Assembly 1
15 8630 Filter 1
16 8626 Breather Cap 1
17 8625 Front Plate Assembly 1
18 8649 Ball (3/16) 2
19 8624 Spring 2
20 8657 Gasket Kit 1
21 8655 Key (1/8 x 1/8 x 3/4) 1
22 8635 Plug 1
23 8623 Spring 1
24 8648 Plunger Cap 1
25 8647 Plunger 1
26 8646 Yalve 1
27 8639 Stud 4
8650 Nut (1/4-20) 4
28 8640 Body Assembly 1
29 8642 Valve 1
30 8643 Spring 1
31 8652 Shim 10
32 8634 Plug 1
8656 Seal Repair Kit (Includes Fig. 20 & all
Gaskets & Seals for Pump) 1

IMPORTANT: When ordering Pump parts, be sure to

specify PUMP ASSEMBLY NUMBER.

DANUSER MACHINE COMPANY, Fulton, Missouri



	d1
	d10
	d11
	d12
	d13
	d14
	d15
	d16
	d17
	d18
	d19
	d2
	d20
	d21
	d22
	d23
	d24
	d25
	d26
	d27
	d28
	d29
	d3
	d30
	d31
	d32
	d33
	d34
	d35
	d36
	d37
	d38
	d39
	d4
	d40
	d41
	d42
	d43
	d44
	d45
	d5
	d6
	d7
	d8
	d9
	dcover1
	dcover2
	dpic1
	dpic2
	pricelist1
	pricelist2
	pricelist3
	pricelist4
	pricelist5
	pricelist6
	pricelist7
	pricelist8

